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NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE HISTORICAL DATA

March 7, 1928-Senator M. M . Neely introduced
S. 3554, "To authorize the National Academy
of Sciences to investigate the means and meth
ods for affording Federal aid in discovering a
cure for cancer and for other purposes."

April 12, 1937-Congressman Warren G . Magnuson
of Washington introduced H .R . 6100, an iden-
tical bill to S . 2067.

July 8, 1937-A joint hearing of the Senate and
House committees was conducted before a
Subcommittee on Cancer Research, and a re-
vised bill was written .

July 23, 1937 -- The National Cancer Institute Act
was passed by Congress .

August 5, 1937 -- The National Cancer Institute Act,
Public Law 244, 75th Congress, was signed by
President Franklin D . Roosevelt, "To provide
for, foster, and aid in coordinating research re-
lating to cancer ; to establish the National Can-
cer Institute ; and for other purposes." An ap-
propriation of $700,000 for each fiscal year was
authorized .

July 1, 1944 -- The Public Health Service Act, Public
Law 410, 78th Congress provided that "The Na-
tional Cancer Institute shall be a division in the
National Institutes of Health ." The act also re-
vised and consolidated many revisions into a
single law . The limit of $700,000 annual appro-
priation was removed .

December 4, 1970-Senator Ralph Yarborough,
Texas, introduced S . 4564, "A bill which would
establish a National Cancer Authority for the
purpose of devising and implementing a na-
tional program for the conquest of the world's
most dreaded disease-cancer ."

January 22, 1971 -In his State of the Union Mes-
sage, President Nixon announced that hewould
ask for the appropriation of an additional $100
million to launch an intensive effort to control
cancer, and that he would ask later for what-
ever additional funds could be effectively used.

March through November 1971-Hearings on pro-
posed legislation relating to cancer research
expansion were held by both House and Senate
subcommittees .

October 18, 1971 -- The President announced that
the Army's Biological Defense Research Center

LEGISLATIVE HIGHLIGHTS

at Fort Detrick, Maryland would be converted
into a leading center for cancer research as
part of the major campaign to conquer cancer .

December 7,1971-After three conference sessions
that began on November 30, the Senate-House
Conference Committee agreed on S . 1828 .

December 9, 1971 -- The House passed the bill by
voice vote .

December 10, 1971 -The Senate passed the bill
85-0 and sent it to the President for signature .

December 23, 1971 -The President signed P . L .
92-218, The National Cancer Act of 1971, pro-
viding increased authorities and responsibili
ties for the NCI Director ; initiating a National
Cancer Program ; establishing a three-member
President's Cancer Panel and a 23-member
National Cancer Advisory Board ; establishing
cancer control programs as necessary for co-
operation with State and other health agen-
cies, and providing for the collection, analysis,
and dissemination of all data useful in the di-
agnosis, prevention, and treatment of cancer,
including the establishment of an international
cancer research data bank.

January-February 1974-Hearings were held on the
proposed legislation to improve on the National
Cancer Plan and to authorize appropriations
for the next three years .

July 23, 1974 -- The National Cancer Act Amend-
ments of 1974, P.L . 93-352, was signed . The
Amendments: encourage the NCP to explore
the role of nutrition in the treatment, rehabili-
tation, and causation of cancer ; authorize the
Director to include personnel needs in the bud-
get estimate to OMB ; remove the limit on the
number of comprehensive cancer centers; in-
crease the number of consultant/expert ap-
pointments to 100 ; and direct the NCI to pro-
vide and contract for a program to disseminate
and interpret information respecting the cause,
prevention, diagnosis and treatment of cancer.

August 1, 1977 -- The Biomedical Research Exten-
sion Act of 1977, P .L . 95-83, Title II, increased
the number of consultant/expert appointments
from 100 to 151 .



August 5, 1937 -President Franklin D. Roosevelt
signed the National Cancer Act .

November 9, 1937 -The National Advisory Cancer
Council held its first meeting .

January 13, 1938 - Dr. Carl Voegtlin was appointed
the first Director of the Institute .

October 31, 1940 - President Franklin D. Roose-
velt dedicated Building 6 .

July 1, 1947 - NCI reorganized to provide for ex-
panded program ; intramural cancer research,
cancer research grants, and cancer control ac-
tivities .

July 2, 1953 - NCI inaugurated a full-scale clinical
research program in the new Clinical Center .

April 1955 -The Cancer Chemotherapy National
Service Center was established in the Institute
to coordinate the first national, voluntary, co-
operative cancer chemotherapy program .

January 11, 1966-NCI reorganized to coordinate
related activities . The areas of three Scientific
Directors were established : Etiology ; Chemo
therapy ; and a group of discipline-oriented
laboratories and branches referred to as Gen-
eral Laboratories and Clinics .

February 13, 1967 -A Cancer Research Center was
established in Baltimore USPHS Hospital to
conduct an integrated program of laboratory
and clinical research on the therapy and man-
agement of cancer patients .

April 27, 1970 -- At the request of Senator Ralph
W. Yarborough, Chairman of the Committee on
Labor and Public Welfare, the Senate approved
the establishment of the National Panel of Con-
sultants on the Conquest of Cancer .

November 25, 1970 -- The National Panel of Con-
sultants submitted to the Senate Committee a
report entitled "National Program for the Con-
quest of Cancer."

October 18, 1971 - President Nixon converted the
Army's former biological warfare facilities at
Fort Detrick, Md ., to research on the causes,
treatment and prevention of cancer.

HISTORICAL EVENTS

December 23, 1971 - President Nixon signed P.L .
92-218, The National Cancer Act of 1971 .

June 22, 1972-The Institute awarded a contract
for the operation and maintenance of the
Frederick Cancer Research Center at Fort
Detrick, Maryland . This constituted the largest
research contract ever awarded by a research
component of the National Institutes of Health .

June 30, 1972 - A team of five U.S . cancer scien-
tists met with Russian scientists in Moscow to
exchange information on cancer drugs. Dr . C .
Gordon Zubrod, Scientific Director for
Chemotherapy, NCI, on behalf of the United
States, signed á U .S.-U .S .S.R . agreement for
continued cooperation on the exchange of
drugs, visiting scientists, and information .

July 27, 1972-A Bureau-level organization was
established for the National Cancer Institute,
giving the Institute and its components
organizational status commensurate with the
responsibilities bestowed on it by The National
Cancer Act of 1971 . Under the reorganization,
the Institute was composed of the Office of the
Director and four Divisions : the Division of
Cancer Biology and Diagnosis ; Division of Can-
cer Cause and Prevention ; Division of Cancer
Treatment; and Division of Cancer Grants .

February 27, 1974 -- The Division of Cancer Treat-
ment completed negotiations with the Uni-
versity of Maryland to relocate the Baltimore
Cancer Research Center within the University
of Maryland Hospital Complex in Baltimore .

September 10, 1974-NCI established the Division
of Cancer Control and Rehabilitation, which
will plan, direct and coordinate an integrated
program of activities regarding the widespread
application of available and new methods for
reducing the incidence, morbidity and mor-
tality from cancer .

July 1975 -- The Division of Cancer Treatment was
expanded to include the NCI Surgery and Radia-
tion Oncology Branches and the extramural
program of Cancer Cooperative Clinical Trials .
The reorganization strengthened the Division's
capabilities for conducting a national program
of research on cancer treatment by combined
modalities .



July 29, 1977 TO PRESENT

Arthur Canfield Upton, M.D .

Dr . Arthur C . Upton was born in Ann Arbor, Michi-
gan, February 27, 1923. He received his B .A. (1944)
and M .D . (1946) degrees from the University of
Michigan . After his residency in Pathology from
1948 to 1950, lie became an instructor in Pathology
at the University of Michigan until 1951 . In 1951,
Dr . Upton accepted a position as Pathologist in the
Biology Division of the Oak Ridge National Labora-
tory, where, he was appointed Chief, Pathology-
Physiology Section in 1954 and remained in that
position until 1969. From 1969 to 1970 he was
Chairman, Department of Pathology, State Univer-

DIRECTOR
NATIONAL CANCER PROGRAM
NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE

sity of New York at Stony Brook . In 1970, he ac-
cepted the position as Dean, School of Basic Health
Sciences at that institution, a position he held until
1975 . Additionally, during the period 1969 through
1977 until his appointment as Director of the Na-
tional Cancer Program, he was Attending Patholo-
gist, Medical Department, Brookhaven National
Laboratory and Professor of Pathology, State Uni-
versity of New York at Stony Brook . Dr . Upton main-
tains membership in many National Scientific
Societies and was President of the American Asso-
ciation for Cancer Research (1963-1964), the
Radiation Research Society (1965-1966), and
the American Society for Experimental Pathology
(1967-1968) .

PRESIDENT'S CANCER PANEL

McArdle Laboratory for
Cancer Research

Madison, Wisconsin

EXPIRATION
OF

APPOINTMENT

Mr. Benno C. Schmidt, Chairman 1978
J . H . Whitney & Co .
New York City, New York

Dr . Paul A . Marks 1979
Columbia University
New York City, New York

Dr . Elizabeth C . Miller 1980



NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Dr . Guy R. Newell, Chairman
Deputy Director, NCI

Mr. Calvin B . Baldwin, Jr .
Associate Director for Administrative Management

Mr . Louis M . Carresse
Associate Director for Program Planning and Analysis

Dr . Vincent T . DeVita, Jr .
Director, Division of Cancer Treatment
Clinical Director, NCI

Dr . Diane J . Fink
Director, Division of Cancer Control and Rehabilitation

Dr . Thomas J . King
Director, Division of Cancer Research Resources and Centers

Dr. John B . Moloney
Acting Assistant Director, NCI

Dr . Bayard H. Morrison III
Assistant Director, NCI

Dr . Gregory T . O'Conor
Associate Director for International Affairs
Acting Director, Division of Cancer Cause and Prevention

Dr . Alan S . Rabson
Director, Division of Cancer Biology and Diagnosis

Dr . William D . Terry
Acting Associate Director for Cancer Centers

Dr . Richard A. Tjalma
Assistant Director, NCI

Mr. J . Paul Van Nevel
Associate Director for Cancer Communications

Dr . Arthur C . Upton, Ex Officio
Director, National Cancer Program, National Cancer Institute



NATIONAL CANCER ADVISORY BOARD

APPOINTEES
EXPIRATION

OF
APPOINTMENT

EXPIRATION
OF

APPOINTMENT

Dr . Jonathan E . Rhoads, Chairman 1978 Dr . Philippe Shubik 1982
University of Pennsylvania The Eppley Institute for Research in Cancer
Philadephia, Pennsylvania Omaha, Nebraska

Dr . Bruce N. Ames 1982 Dr . Gerald N . Wogan 1978
University of California Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Berkeley, California Cambridge, Massachusetts

Dr . Harold Amos 1982
Harvard Medical School
Boston, Massachusetts EX OFFICIO MEMBERS

Dr . William O . Baker 1980
Bell Telephone Laboratories, Inc. Dr . Frank Press
Murray Hill, New Jersey Director

Office of Science and Technology Policy
Dr . Frank J . Dixon 1978 The White House

Scripps Clinic and Research Foundation Washington, D. C.
La Jolla, California Honorable Joseph A . Califano, Jr .

Dr . G . Denman Hammond 1980 Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare
University of Southern California Washington, D. C.
Los Angeles, California Dr . Donald S . Fredrickson

Dr. David S . Hogness 1978 Director, National Institutes of Health
Stanford University Bethesda, Maryland
Stanford, California Dr . John D . Chase

Mrs . Mary Lasker 1980 Veterans Administration
Albert and Mary Lasker Foundation Washington, D . C.
New York, New York Dr . Robert N . Smith

Mrs . Vincent Lombardi 1982 Department of Defense
Manalapan, Florida Washington, D. C.

Dr . Joseph H . Ogura 1980
Washington University
St . Louis, Missouri ALTERNATES

Dr . Henry C . Pitot 1982
University of Wisconsin Dr . Gilbert S . Omenn
Madison, Wisconsin Assistant Director for Human Resources

Office of Science and Technology Policy
Dr . William E . Powers 1980 Executive Office of The President

Cancer Research Center Washington, D. C.
Columbia, Missouri

Dr . F . Kash Mostofi
Mr . Laurance Rockefeller 1978 Armed Forces Institute of Pathology

Memorial Sloan-Kettering Cancer Center Washington, D. C.
New York, New York

Dr . Thomas F . Newcomb
Mr . Morris M . Schrier 1978 Veterans Administration Central Office

MCA, Inc. Washington, D. C.
New York, New York

Dr . Frederick Seitz 1982
The Rockefeller University EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
New York, New York

Dr . William Shingleton 1980 Dr. Richard A. Tjalma
Duke University Medical Center National Cancer Institute
Durham, North Carolina Bethesda, Maryland
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FREDERICK CANCER
RESEARCH CENTER
Dr. William W. Payne

OFFICE OF PROGRAM
PLANNING AND ANALYSIS
Mr . Louis M. Carrese

Manages development of the
National Cancer Program Plan,
the annual 5-year plan, individ-
ual program plans, and the
evaluation plan ; analyzes pro-
grams of the Institute ; evaluates
resource needs for the National
Cancer Program; develops and
provides support for manage-
ment and scientific information
systems.

PROGRAM ANALYSIS AND
FORMULATION BRANCH

Dr . Robert Love

SYSTEMS PLANNING
BRANCH
Vacant

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
Dr. Arthur C. Upton, Director

Dr . Guy R. Newell, Deputy Director
Assistant Directors: Dr. Bayard H. Morrison III and Dr. Richard A. Tjalma

Acting Assistant Director : Dr. John B. Moloney
Acting Associate Director : Dr . William D. Terry

Plans, develops, directs, and coordinates the activities and programs of the Institute and

of the National Cancer Program; and provides overall administrative guidance and services .

OFFICE OF
CANCER COMMUNICATIONS

Mr . Paul Van Nevel

Develops and manages the pro-
gram communications activities
of the NCI/NCP; interprets pro-
gram and organizes, prepares
and disseminates reports on can-
cer research for research institu-
tions and other organizations
participating in the NCP; main-
tains liaison with NCI constitu-
ents on behalf of the Director;
responds to public inquiries ; pre-
pares and coordinates internal
reports for dissemination within
the Institute, the Executive
Branch, and the Congress ; and
serves as a focal point for infor-
mation on legislation .

PROGRAM LIAISON
BRANCH
Vacant

EDUCATION & TECHNICAL
REPORTS BRANCH
Mr . William S. Gray

OFFICE OF
INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS
Dr. Gregory T. O'Conor

Plans, coordinates, and manages
cooperative international cancer
research activities and provides
leadership within the National
Cancer Institute for the develop-
ment of international programs
and activities.

ADMINISTRATIVE
SERVICES BRANCH

Mr . Thomas L . Kearns

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
BRANCH

Mr. Earls L. Browning

OFFICE OF RESEARCH SAFETY
Dr. William E. Barkley

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT

Mr. Calvin B. Baldwin, Jr .
Executive Officer

Directs, coordinates, and con-
ducts administrative manage-
ment activities of the Institute in-
cluding: personnel, budget, con-
tracts, and administrative serv-
ices ; advises Director on admin-
istrative management aspects of
the program.

PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT
BRANCH

Mrs. Elizabeth Stroud

RESEARCH CONTRACTS
BRANCH

Mr . James E. Graalman

MANAGEMENT POLICY
BRANCH

Mr. RobertM. Namovicz



ADMINISTRATIVE
MANAGEMENT BRANCH

Mr. John M. Miller

FIELD STUDIES AND STATISTICS PROGRAM

Dr. Marvin A. Schneiderman

Plans, conducts, and evaluates demo-
graphic research activities of the NCP and
provides statistical services for all NCP
research programs .

DIVISION OF CANCER CAUSE AND PREVENTION
Dr . Gregory T. O'Conor, Director
Dr. Gio B . Gori, Deputy Director

Plans and directs a program of laboratory, field and demographic research on the cause and natural history of
cancer and means for preventing cancer through direct in-house research and through research contracts ;
evaluates mechanisms of cancer induction by viruses and by environmental carcinogenic hazards ; serves as the
focal point for the Federal Government on the synthesis of clinical, epidemiological, and experimental data
relating to the cause of cancer; and participates in the evaluation of and advises the Institute Director on pro-
gram-related aspects of cancer control activities and of grants and grant applications as they relate to cancer
cause and prevention .

CARCINOGENESIS RESEARCH PROGRAM

Vacant

Plans, directs, and conducts a basic and
applied research program on the role of
chemical and physical causative factors
and the prevention of carcinogenesis ; con-
ducts programs in the areas of carcino-
genesis and related toxicology, metabo-
lism, chemistry, cell biology, and experi-
mental tumor pathology .

Dr . MichaelB. Sporn

CARCINOGEN METABOLISM
AND TOXICOLOGY BRANCH
Dr. Elizabeth K. Weisburger

CARCINOGENESIS TESTING PROGRAM

Dr. Richard A . Griesemer

Plans, directs, and conducts a program
for the in vivo and in vitro testing of
chemical and physical agents in the en-
vironmentforcarcinogenic and cocarcino-
genic effects ; conducts programs in the
development and evaluation of standard-
ized methods, designs and models for in
vivo and in vitro carcinogenesis testing,
related toxicology, and tumor pathology .

VIRAL ONCOLOGY PROGRAM

Vacant

Plans and conducts the Institute's pro-
gram of research and development deal-
ing with viruses as etiological agents of
cancer ; supports programmatic investiga-
tions aimed at the detection, propagation,
characterization, prevention, and control
of tumor viruses and/or their induced
diseases .

LABORATORY OF TUMOR
VIRUS GENETICS

Dr . Edward M. Scolnick

LABORATORY OF RNA
TUMOR VIRUSES

Dr. Stuart A. Aaronson

COLLABORATIVE
RESEARCH BRANCH

Dr. James T. Duff (acting)

LABORATORY OF DNA
TUMOR VIRUSES

Dr. Robert A . Manaker

LABORATORY OF VIRAL
CARCINOGENESIS
Dr. George J. Todaro

BIOMETRY BRANCH BIOLOGY BRANCH TECHNICAL INFORMATION
RESOURCES BRANCH

Dr. Earl S . Pollack Dr. Joseph A . DiPaolo
Dr. Sidney Siegel (acting)

ENVIRONMENTAL
CHEMISTRY BRANCH TOXICOLOGY BRANCH

EPIDEMIOLOGY BRANCH
Dr. Joseph F. Fraumeni, Jr. Dr. Harry V. Gelboin Dr. Cipriano Cueto (acting)

CLINICAL EXPERIMENTAL
TUMOR PATHOLOGY BRANCHEPIDEMIOLOGYBRANCH PATHOLOGY BRANCH

Or . RobertW. Miller Dr . Umberto Saffiotti
Dr. RichardA. Griesemer (acting)

LUNG-CANCER
BRANCH



BOARD OF
SCIENTIFIC
COUNSELORS

LABORATORY OF
IMMUNODIAGNOSIS

Dr. Ronald B . Herberman

Dr . William D . Terry

Plans, directs and evaluates a program of
both intramural and contract research in
tumor immunology .

LABORATORY OF
CELL BIOLOGY
Dr . Lloyd W. Law

LABORATORY OF
IMMUNOBIOLOGY
Dr. Herbert Rapp

IMMUNOLOGY
BRANCH

Dr . William D. Terry

DERMATOLOGY
BRANCH

Dr. Marvin A . Lutzner

LABORATORY OF
PATHOLOGY

Dr . Louis B . Thomas

LABORATORY OF
BIOCHEMISTRY

Dr . Robert Goldberger

LABORATORY OF
MOLECULAR BIOLOGY

Dr . Ira H . Pastan

DIVISION OF CANCER BIOLOGY AND DIAGNOSIS
Dr. Alan S . Rabson, Director

Plans and directs the Institute's general laboratory
and clinical research activities ; plans and manages
collaborative programs in immunology, diagnosis
and breast cancer ; and serves as the national focal
point for programs to improve the detection and
diagnosis of human cancers .

LABORATORY OF
PATHOPHYSIOLOGY
Dr. P . M. Gullino

LABORATORY OF
THEORETICAL BIOLOGY

Dr. Mones Berman

COLLABORATIVE RESEARCH
PROGRAM

Dr . Ihor 1. Masnyk (acting)

Analyzes research programs of the Division
and participates in research planning and
evaluation, and in the establishment of pri-
orities in terms of public need and probability
of success ; maintains management informa-
tion files on all research projects ; and moni-
tors the professional aspects of research
contract management .

PLANNING AND
ANALYSIS BRANCH
Dr . Ihor J . Masnyk

DIAGNOSIS
BRANCH

Dr . William Pomerance

BREAST CANCER
PROGRAM

COORDINATING
BRANCH

Dr . D . Jane Taylor



BOARD OF
SCIENTIFIC
COUNSELORS

CANCER THERAPY
EVALUATION PROGRAM

Dr . Franco Muggia

Plans and directs the clinical con-
tract and grant programs, testing
combined modality therapy ap-
proaches and the testing of inves-
tigational new agents ; and directs
the evaluation oftheeffectiveness
of specific types and methods of
cancer therapy.

INVESTIGATIONAL
DRUG BRANCH

Or . Vincent H. Bono, Jr .

CLINICAL INVESTIGATIONS
BRANCH

Dr. Franco Muggia (acting)

Plans, directs and coordinates an integrated program of cancer treatment activities with the
objective of curing or controlling cancer in man by utilizing combination modalities including
chemical, surgical, radiological and certain immunological techniques ; administers a total drug
development program; and serves as the national focal point for information and data on cancer
treatment studies.

CLINICAL ONCOLOGY
PROGRAM

Dr . John A. Ziegler

Plans and directs the clinical re-
search aspects of the programs of
the Division .

DIVISION OF CANCER TREATMENT
Dr. Vincent T. DeVita, Jr., Director

Dr . Saul A. Schepartz, Deputy Director
Dr. Vincent T. DeVita, Jr., Clinical Director
Dr . John A. Ziegler, Deputy Clinical Director

DEVELOPMENTAL
THERAPEUTICS PROGRAM

Dr . Vincent T. Oliverio

Plans, directs, conducts and eval-
uates intramural and extramural
research programs directed to-
wards the preclinical development
of therapeutic modalities, espe-
cially those related to chemo-
therapy.

BALTIMORE CANCER
RESEARCH CENTER

Dr . Peter H. Wiernik (acting)

Conducts an integrated program
of laboratory and clinical research
on the therapy and management
of cancer patients, including phar-
macologic investigations of the
mechanisms of action of anti-
cancer drugs .

CLINICAL ONCOLOGY
BRANCH

Dr. Peter H. Wiernik

LABORATORY OF CLINICAL
BIOCHEMISTRY

Dr. Nicholas R. Bachur

LABORATORY OF
MOLECULAR BIOLOGY

Dr. Carl C. Levy

MEDICINE BRANCH
Dr . Robert C. Young

PEDIATRIC ONCOLOGY
BRANCH

Dr. Arthur S. Levine

NCI-VA MEDICAL
ONCOLOGY BRANCH
Dr . John D. Minna

SURGICAL BRANCH
Dr . Steven A. Rosenberg

RADIATION ONCOLOGY
BRANCH

Dr. Eli J . Glatstein

CLINICAL PHARMACOLOGY
BRANCH

Dr . Bruce A. Chabner

LABORATORY OF CHEMICAL
PHARMACOLOGY

Dr. Richard A. Adamson

LABORATORY OF TOXICOLOGY
Dr. Anthony M. Guarino

LABORATORY OF MOLECULAR
PHARMACOLOGY
Dr. Kurt W. Kohn

LABORATORY OF TUMOR CELL
BIOLOGY

Dr. Robert C. Gallo

DRUG SYNTHESIS AND
CHEMISTRY BRANCH
Dr. Harry B. Wood, Jr .

DRUG EVALUATION
BRANCH

Dr . John M. Venditti

PHARMACEUTICAL
RESOURCES BRANCH
Dr. J. Paul Davignon

LABORATORY OF MEDICINAL
CHEMISTRY AND BIOLOGY
Dr . David D. Johns (acting)

NATURAL PRODUCTS
BRANCH

Dr. John D. Douros



BIOLOGICAL RESEARCH
PROGRAMS
Vacant

Plans and directs NCI grant-sup-
ported activities, and recommends
Institute policies relating to the
administration of biomedical and
clinical research grant programs ;
develops, reviews and coordinates
plans and criteria for the imple-
mentation of NCI grant-supported
research programs and evaluates
effectiveness of these activities in
achieving the Institute's missions ;
and advises the Director of the
Division, the National Cancer Ad-
visory Board, and other scientific
advisory bodies of activities and
developments .

DIVISION OF CANCER RESEARCH RESOURCES AND CENTERS
Dr. Thomas J . King, Director

Dr. William A. Walter, Deputy Director

Plans and directs the Institute's grant-supported activities ; recommends Institute
policies relating to the administration of grant programs ; develops, reviews and
coordinates plans and criteria for the implementation of NCI grants and evaluates
effectiveness of grant-supported activities in achieving the Institute's missions ;
and advises the Institute Director, the National Cancer Advisory Board, and other
advisory bodies of grant activities and developments .

REVIEW AND
REFERRAL BRANCH
Dr. David L . Joftes

GRANTS ADMINISTRATION
BRANCH

Mr . Leo F. Buscher, Jr.

RESEARCH ANALYSIS AND
EVALUATION BRANCH
Mr . Harry Y. Canter

TRAINING AND EDUCATION
PROGRAMS
Vacant

Plans, directs and manages the
Fellowships Programs, the Re-
search Career Development Awards
Program, the Research Training
Program and the Clinical Educa-
tion Program ; develops, reviews
and coordinates plans and criteria
for the implementation of these
programs and evaluates effective-
ness of these activities ; and ad-
vises the Director of the Division,
the National Cancer Advisory
Board, and other scientific advi-
sory bodies of activities and
developments.

CENTERS AND TREATMENT
PROGRAMS

Dr. William A. Walter

Plans and directs the Cancer Cen-
ters Program, the Research Facili-
ties Construction Program, and the
Diagnosis and Treatment Program ;
supplies data to review committees
and the National Cancer Advisory
Board ; evaluates the need for and
effectiveness of these programs ;
interprets programs to grant appli-
cants, grantees, universities and
research institutions ; and advises
the Director of the Division, the
National Cancer Advisory Board
and other advisory bodies of grants
activities and developments.

CAUSE AND PREVENTION RESEARCH MANPOWER
BRANCH BRANCH CANCER CENTERS BRANCH

Dr. Thaddeus J. Domanski Dr . Barney C . Lepovetsky Dr. William L. Roberson

CANCER BIOLOGY CLINICAL MANPOWER RESEARCH FACILITIES
BRANCH BRANCH

-i

BRANCH
Dr. Barbara Sanford Dr. Margaret H. Edwards Dr. Donald G . Fox

ORGAN SITE DIAGNOSIS AND TREATMENT
BRANCH BRANCH

Or. Samuel Price Dr . Roger H . Halterman



OFFICE OF PLANNING
AND ANALYSIS

Clifford Noyes (acting)

INTERVENTION PROGRAMS
Dr . James E. Hamner, III

Assists in the development of the national program plan for cancer control ;
plans and directs a program to identify, field test and evaluate discrete or indi-
vidual intervention methods and techniques ; coordinates program activities
with other NCI components and non-NCI organizations supporting or performing
related activities ; and advises the Director, DCCR, on the needs, status and
progress of the activities involving the development of individual intervention
tools .

DETECTION, DIAGNOSIS
AND PRETREATMENT
EVALUATION BRANCH
Dr . Richard D . Costlow

DIVISION OF CANCER CONTROL AND REHABILITATION
Dr . Diane J . Fink, Director

Plans, directs, and coordinates an integrated program of cancer control and rehabilitation activities
with the goal of identifying, testing, evaluating, demonstrating, communicating and promoting the
widespread application of available and new methods for reducing the incidence, morbidity, and
mortality from cancer ; serves as the focal point of a coordinated national effort to control cancer ; in
collaboration with the research divisions of the National Cancer Institute, identifies candidate con-
trol techniques and methods for inclusion in the field test and demonstration activities of the divi-
sion ; and advises the Institute Director on program related aspects of grants and contracts .

Assists in the development of the national program plan for cancer control ;
plans and directs a program to demonstrate and promote available, effective
and practical cancer control intervention techniques and monitors and evalu-
ates the effectiveness of community demonstration activities in achieving the
desired results ; coordinates program activities with other NCI components and
non-NCI organizations supporting or performing related activities ; and advises
the Director, DCCR, on the needs, status and progress of the activities involving
community demonstration of proven methods and techniques of cancer control .

COMMUNITY PROGRAMS
Vacant

OFFICE OF COMMITTEE AND
REVIEW ACTIVITIES

Dr . Veronica L . Conley

PREVENTION BRANCH COMMUNITY RESOURCES
DEVELOPMENT BRANCHDr . Winfred F . Malone
Dr. Edward Bird (acting)

TREATMENT, REHABILITATION
AND SPECIAL PROJECTS

CONTINUING CARE BRANCH BRANCH
Dr. Louise Lunceford (acting) i Dr . Edward Bird
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NATIONAL CANCER PROGRAM STRATEGY

The essential and continuing goal of the National Cancer Institute (NCI) is the same today as it was
when the Institute was created by an Act of Congress 40 years ago: To develop the means for reducing the
incidence, morbidity, and mortality of cancer . The NCI continues to be the lead federal agency in cancer,
responsible and accountable for the investment of progress toward that goal . However, the National Cancer
Act of 1971 (amended in 1974) brought about some changes which have had significant impact on cancer
research . The most obvious impact has been that the level of support for cancer research and control
activities with public funds has increased four-fold since 1971 . But the mandate from Congress to intensify
and expand the cancer effort has had other implications beyond the increase of resources for the National
Cancer Program .

The 1971 Act created the National Cancer Program (NCP) and stated that, in carrying outthe NCP, the
Director of the National Cancer Institute shall, with the advice of the National Cancer Advisory Board . . . . . .
plan and develop an expanded, intensified, and coordinated cancer research program encompassing the
programs of the National Cancer Institute, related programs of the other research institutes, and other
federal and nonfederal programs." Thus, the Act not only provided the public with both a symbolic and op-
erational entity with which to identify at the national level, but also brought about agreater spirit and degree
of awareness, cooperation, and coordination among federal programs and between federal and nonfederal
programs than had existed before the creation of the National Cancer Program.

The National Cancer Program has three major program components :
" Research
" Control
" Support.

The first two components encompass the scientific and technical activities, while the support compo-
nent includes those activities needed to carry out the research and control efforts effectively (e.g ., construc-
tion, manpower development, and information activities) .

The addition of cancer control responsibilities to NCI's research responsibilities and through the spe-
cific emphasis placed on the expansion of comprehensive cancer centers as focal points for research,
teaching, and demonstration, served to further emphasize the axiom that the ultimate purpose of disease
research is to produce results that can be translated into improved methods for the prevention and
treatment of disease in people, and that the National Cancer Program would invest significant effort and
resources in this area .

One important characteristic of the NCP since its inception has been the extensive and continuous
participation of the biomedical community in the major planning efforts of the NCI . Beginning with the de-
velopment of the first edition of the National Cancer Program Plan in 1972, periodic planning sessions have
been held for the purpose of revising and updating the major recommendations for research and control
activities .

The general character of the Program has become increasingly the product of a more extensive and fre-
quent interaction among Congress, the public, the biomedical community, and federal agencies. In particu-
lar, the consistent and active roles of the President's Cancer Panel and the National Cancer Advisory Board
have established a model for effective and productive relationships between national advisory committees
and the federal agency .



NUMBER OF DEATHS FOR THE FIVE LEADING CANCER
SITES BY AGE GROUP AND SEX-1975

SOURCE : National Center for Health Statistics, 1975 .

RELATIONSHIP OF CANCER TO LEADING CAUSES
OF DEATH IN THE UNITED STATES-1975

SOURCE : National Center for Health Statistics, 1975 .
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TOTAL UNDER 15 15-34 35-54 55-74 75+

MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE

Lung Breast Leukemia Leukemia Leukemia Breast Lung Breast Lung Breast Lung Colon &
Rectum

63,413 32,158 648 505 746 540 10,070 8,344 40,924 15,867 12,226 11,174

Colon & Colon & Brain & Brain & Brain & Leukemia Colon & Lung Colon & Colon & Prostate Breast
Rectum Rectum CNS CNS CNS Rectum Rectum Rectum

23,846 25,589 420 333 426
522

2,496
4,102

12,700 11,830
10,835 7,404

Prostate Lung Lympho &
Reticulo Bone Testis Brain &

CNS Pancreas Colon &
Rectum Prostate Lung Colon &

Rectum Lung

19,427 18,627 Sarcoma
64

73 402 324
1,326

2,430 8,299 10,851 8,426 3,582

Pancreas Uterus Bone Kidney Hodgkin's Uterus Brain & Uterus Pancreas Ovary Stomach Pancreas
Disease CNS

10,606 11,153 54 48 303 1,254 2,397 6,216 5,690 3,037 3,367391

Stomach Ovary Kidney Connec-
tiveMelanoma Hodgkin's Stomach Ovary Stomach Uterus Pancreas Uterus
of skin Disease

8,955 10,465 44 Tissue 1,057 2,371 4,799 5,515 3,031 2,935
35 241 230

RANK CAUSE OF DEATH
NUMBER

OF
DEATHS

DEATH RATE
PER

100,000
POPULATION

PERCENT
OF

TOTAL
DEATHS

All Causes 1,892,879 888.9 100.0

1 Diseases of Heart 716,215 336.2 37.8
2 Cancer 365,693 171 .7 19.3
3 Stroke 194,038 91 .1 10.3
4 Accidents 103,030 48.4 5.4
5 Influenza and Pneumonia 55,664 26 .1 2 .9
6 Diabetes Mellitus 35,230 16.5 1 .9
7 Cirrhosis of Liver 31,623 14.8 1 .7
8 Arteriosclerosis 28,887 13 .6 1 .5
9 Suicide 27,063 12.7 1 .4
10 Certain Diseases of Infancy 26,616 12.5 1 .4
11 Homicide 21,310 10.0 1 .1
12 Emphysema 18,795 8.8 1 .0
13 Congenital Anomalies 13,245 6.2 0 .7
14 Nephritis and Nephrosis 8,072 3.8 0.4
15 Ulcers 6,743 3.2 0 .4

Other and III-Defined 240,655 113.3 12.8



ESTIMATED CANCER DEATHS AND NEW CASES BY SEX AND SITE-1978'

NOTE : The estimates of new cancer cases areoffered as a rough guide and should not be regarded as definitive . Especially note that year-to-year changes
may only represent improvements in the basic data .

' Carcinoma-in-situ of the uterine cervix (over 40,000 new cases) and non-melanoma skin cancers (300,000 new cases) not included in totals .
s Melanoma only.

	

a Invasive cancer only .

	

4 Melanoma 4,000, other skin, 1,600 .

Incidence estimates are based on rates from NCI Third National Cancer Survey, 1969-71 .
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ESTIMATED NEW CASES

TOTAL MALE FEMALE

700,000' 352,000' 348,000'

24,400 17,400 7,000
4,300 3,900 400
4,600 3,200 1,400

8,800 5,300 3,500

6,700 5,000 1,700

172,600 89,400 83,200
7,700 5,700 2,000

23,000 14,000 9,000
2,200 1,200 1,000

71,000 32,000 39,000
31,000 17,000 14,000
11,800 5,800 6,000
21,900 12,000 9,900
4,000 1,700 2,300

113,900 88,900 25,000
9,300 8,200 1,100

102,000 79,000 23,000
2,600 1,700 900

16,100 8,100 8,000
1,900 1,100 800
4,600 2,400 2,200
9,600 2 4,6002 5,000 2

90,700 700 90,000

131,000 61,800 69,200 1
20,000 3 - 20,000 3
28,000 - 28,000
17,000 - 17,000
57,000 57,000 -
4,800 4,800 -
4,200 - 4,200

45,100 31,400 13,700
30,000 22,000 8,000
15,100 9,400 5,700

1,700 800 900

11,000 6,000 5,000

9,300 2,700 1 6,600
8,300 2,200 I 6,100
1,000 500 ' 500

21,500 12,000 9,500

33,400 18,200 15,200
10,800 5,800 5,000
7,400 4,300 3,100
8,300 4,200 4,100
6,900 3,900 3,000

29,300 14,600 14,700

ESTIMATED DEATHS

TOTAL MALE FEMALE

390,000 213,500 176,500

8,400 5,950 2,450
175 150 25

2,000 1,400 600
650 400 250
525 400 125

1,250 800 450
3,800 2,800 1,000

105,500 55,500 50,000
7,100 5,200 1,900

14,600 8,600 6,000
700 350 350

42,000 19,700 22,300
9,900 5,400 4,500
9,600 4,600 5,000

20,000 10,900 9,100
1,600 750 850

97,150 74,300 22,850
3,350 2,900 450

92,400 70,500 21,900
1,400 900 500

9,000 5,100 3,900
1,800 1,000 800
1,600 800 800
5,600 4 3,300 2,300

34,100 300 33,800

44,100 21,600 22,500
7,400 - 7,404
3,300 - 3,300

10,800 - 10,800
20,600 20,600 -
1,000 1,000 -
1,000 - 1,000

17,300 11,500 5,800
9,900 6,900 3,000
7,400 4,600 2,800

400 200 200

8,900 4,900 4,000

1,550 550 1,000
1,100 300 800
450 250 200

15,100 8,500 6,600

21,400 11,500 9,900
6,800 3,600 3,200
2,600 1,500 1,100
5,800 2,900 2,900
,6200 3,500 2,700

27,100 13,600 13,500

SITE

All Sites

Buccal Cavity & Pharynx (Oral)
Lip
Tongue
Salivary Gland
Floor of Mouth
Other & Unspecified Mouth
Pharynx

Digestive Organs
Esophagus
Stomach
Small Intestine
Large Intestine l (Colon-
Rectum J Rectum)
Liver & Biliary Passages
Pancreas
Other & Unspecified Digestive

Respiratory System
Larynx
Lung
Other & Unspecified Respiratory

Bone, Tissue and Skin
Bone
Connective Tissue
Skin

Breast

Genital Organs
Cervix, Invasive

Endometrium} UterusCorpus,
Ovary
Prostate
Other & Unspecified Genital, Male
Other & Unspecified Genital, Female

Urinary Organs
Bladder
Kidney & Other Urinary

Eye

Brain & Central Nervous System

Endocrine Glands
Thyroid
Other Endocrine

Leukemia

Lymphomas including Multiple Myeloma
Lymphosarcoma & Reticulosarcoma
Hodgkin's Disease
Multiple Myeloma
Other Lymphomas

All other & Unspecified Sites



BUILDING 10
CLINICAL CENTER
89,040 Square Feet

441 Personnel

BUILDING 37 -
116,696 Square Feet

462 Personnel

BUILDING 13
1,641 Square Feet

10 Personnel

BUILDING LOCATION AND

SQUARE FOOTAGE OCCUPIED

BY FULL-TIME PERMANENT
PERSONNEL IN BETHESDA,
MARYLAND AREA
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1977

TOTAL'
Approximately 480,611 Square Feet

1986 Personnel

WESTWOOD BUILDING
26,631 Square Feet

155 Personnel

BUILDING 14
6,056 Square Feet

4 Personnel

Route 270

Route 495 (Capital
Beltway)

Cedar Lane

OldGeorgetownRoad

Bradley

Dorset Avenue

Nicholson Lane

BUILDING 31
37,535 Square Feet

235 Personnel

BUILDING 8
12,765 Square Feet

60 Personnel

BUILDING 41
32,653 Square Feet

95 Personnel

LANDOW BUILDING
57,032 Square Feet

251 Personnel

"INCLUDED BUT
NOT SHOWN

FIELD STATIONS
52,326 Square Feet

53 Personnel

BLAIR BUILDING
8300 Colesville Road
Silver Spring, Md .

20910
48,236 Square Feet

220 Personnel
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RESEARCH POSITIONS AT THE NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE'

The National Cancer Institute recognizes that one of the most valuable resources to be drawn upon in the
fight against cancer is the wealth of scientific talent available in the U . S . and around theworld. In an effort
to attract and maintain the highest quality scientific staff, two personnel systems are used: the U . S. Civil
Service System and the PHS Commissioned Corps. In addition, the Staff Fellowship Program and the NIH
Visiting Program have been designed to meet special needs. Special programs are also available for those
who qualify.

POSITION

	

ELIGIBILITY

	

ANNUAL SALARY

	

MECHANISM OF ENTRY

I . CIVIL SERVICE

II . SPECIAL APPOINTMENT OF EXPERTS AND CONSULTANTS

III . USPHS COMMISSIONED CORPS

IV . STAFF FELLOWSHIPS

1 8

Associate Training Program including CORD residency deferment program (limited tenure, maximum 3 years)2

A. Clinical Associate Graduates of Medical Schools including Pay and allowances of Sen- Apply to Clinical and Professional Educa-
Internship for Assistant Surgeon or tion Section, Clinical Center, National In-

Surgeon of PHS Commis- stitutes of Health
sioned Corps

B. Research Associate Graduates of Medical Schools including Pay and allowances of Sen- Apply to Clinical and Professional Educa-
Internship for Assistant Surgeon or tion Section, Clinical Center, National In-

Surgeon of PHS Commis- stitutes of Health
sioned Corps

C. Staff Associate Graduates of medical and dental schools, Pay and allowances of Sen- Apply to Clinical and Professional Educa-
or other doctoral qualifications for Assistant Surgeon of tion Section, Clinical Center, National In-

PHS Commissioned Corps stitutes of Health

D. Senior COSTEP Pro- Senior Medical Students Pay and Allowances of Jun- Apply to : Commissioned Personnel Opera-
gram (Medical) for Asst . Health Service Of- tions Division, Parklawn Building, Room

ficer plus payment of tui- 4-35, 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockwille, Mary-
tion, fees and other neces- land 20857
sary expenses . Candidates
incur 2 year active dutyob-
ligation with PHS Commis-
sioned Corps.

A. Staff Fellowships (max- Physician or other doctoral degree equiva- Staff Fellows Contact Director or Laboratory Chief in
imum 5 years) lent awarded within last 5 years, U. S. citi- Physicians area of interest or the NCI Personnel

zen or non-citizen eligible for naturaliza- $19,740-26,175 Office.
tion within 4 years. Other Doctorates

$15,120-25,528
Senior Staff Fellows

Physicians
$22,365-35,559

Other Doctorates
$19,740-28,623

A. Civil Service Appropriate advanced education, experi- Minimum starting: Civil Service Commission . Contact Direc-
(tenured) ence and knowledge needed by NCI to con- Ph.D.-$26,022 for or Laboratory Chief in area of interest

duct its programs Physicians-$33,825 or the NCI Personnel Office .
Maximum: $47,500

A. Special Appointment of Applicants shall possess outstanding ex- Equivalent to the salary Recommendation by Division Directors .
Experts and Consult- perience and ability as to justify recogni- range of GS-13 through GS- Final approval restswiththe Director, NCI .
ants (non-tenured ap- tion as authorities in their particular fields 18
pointment which can be of activity .
extended up to 4 years) Maximum: $47,500



V. VISITING PROGRAM (limited tenure) 3

VI . CIVIL SERVICE SUMMER EMPLOYMENT PROGRAMS

VII. SPECIAL PROGRAMS

Does not necessarily indicate that positions are currently available at the National Cancer Institute .
2 Appointments are made upon intellectual attainment and demonstrated research interest and ability matched to NCI's needs.
3 Under most circumstances, the various visiting programs are limited to non-citizens .
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POSITION ELIGIBILITY ANNUAL SALARY MECHANISM OF ENTRY

A. Visiting Fellow (maxi- 1-3 years postdoctoral education Entrance stipend Contact Director or Laboratory Chief in

3 $10,000-10,800 area of interest .mum years)

No dependency allowance
provided

B. Visiting Associates (1 3+ years postdoctoral education with ap- $15,090-23,734 Contact Director or Laboratory Chief in

year with renewals to propriate knowledge needed by NCI area of interest .

end of project)

C. Visiting Scientist (dura- 6+ years postdoctoral education with ap- $21,883-208(g) Contact Director or Laboratory Chief in

tion of project) propriate unusual experience and knowl- area of interest .
edge needed .

A. Summer Employment U . S. citizen, 18 years of age or older (16 if GS-1-GS-4 For clerical positions, must take the Civil

Examination Program high school graduate). Grade is based on educ . Service Summer Employment Exam . Ap-
and/or exper. ply to NCI prior to May 1. No exam is re-

quired for non-clerical pos. Applicants
must apply to NCI by April 15 .

B. Summer Graduate College graduate, graduate student, fac- GS-5-GS-12 Apply to NCI personnel office by April 15.
Program ulty member, equivalent experience Grade is based on educ . No exam . required .

and/or exper.

C. Stay-In-School Program U. S. citizen, high school or college stu- Salary is commensurate Apply to NCI personnel Office . No dead-
dent, 16-21 yrs. of age who need earnings with duties assigned and line required for applying; however, no
from employment to continue in school . qualifications . new appointments are made between

May 1 and Aug. 30.

D. Summer Aid Program U . S. citizen, 16-21 yrs. of age, economi- Federal minimum wage . If live in Md ., apply to the Md . State Em-
cally disadvantaged . ployment Service and if live in D. C., apply

to the D. C. Manpower Administration .

E. The Federal Junior Fel- U. S. citizen and graduating high school GS-1 -- GS-4 Nominations are submitted directly to the

lowship Program senior in a public or private school in the C. S. Commission by high school principals

Metro. Wash ., D. C. area . Must be in upper or counselors .
10% of grad . class, have applied for ad-
mission to an accredited college or univ .
and need financial assistance to attend
school .

F. Federal Summer Intern College student who has completed 2 or GS-4-GS-11 NIH requests nominations from colleges

Program more years and stands in upper 1/3 of class that have expressed an interest in this
or grad . student who is in upper 1/2 of class Program to the C.S .C .

A. Research Fellow spon-
sored by organization
other than NIH, PHS

Determined by sponsoring organization . Established by sponsoring
organization

Contact Director or Laboratory Chief in
area of interest ; also apply to sponsoring
agency, e.g ., American Cancer Society,
Eleanor Roosevelt Cancer Foundation,
Leukemia Society of America, Inc., etc.

B. COSTEP Program (op- U . S. Citizen. Must have completed one Pay and allowance of a Apply to PHS Commissioned Corps, CO-
erates year-round) Max- year of study in a medical, dental, or vet- Commissioned Officer, Jun- STEP SECTION, Parklawn Building, 5600
imum 120 days per 12 erinary school ; or a minimum of two years for Asst . Grade Fishers Lane, Rockville, Maryland 20857.
month period of baccalaureate program in a health-re-

lated field such as engineering, nursing,
pharmacy, etc. May be enrolled in a mas-
ters or doctoral program in a health-related
field (designated by the Assistant Secre-
tary for Health) . Physical requirements of
PHS Commissioned Corps. Plans to return
to college .

C. Fogarty International International . reputation, productivity, $30,000 per annum Recommendation to Fogarty Center by In-

Scholars demonstrated ability in biomedical field stitute Director or Scientist . Contact Di-
rector in area of interest .



NCI BUDGET ADMINISTRATION PROCESS - UNDER CANCER ACT OF 1971

NOTE :

	

SIMULTANEOUS ACTIVITIES BY MORE THAN ONE
ORGANIZATION INDICATE COOPERATIVE EFFORTS I0 : " OPERATION . REVIEW

	

- DECISION

BUDGET PHASE PRELIMINARY PLANNING PRESIDENT'S ACQUISITION OF APPORTIONMENT
(CALENDAR

AND ESTIMATE FORMAL ESTIMATE TO OMB BUDGET APPROPRIATION & EXECUTION
TIME

(JANUARY-JULY) (AUGUST-DECEMBER) (JANUARY) (JANUARY-SEPTEMBER) (OCTOBER-SEPTEMBER)-
ORGANIZATION

REVIEW NATIONAL REVIEW
NCI CANCER PROGRAM ESTIMATES

PLAN-UPDATE GOALS, AND DEVELOP
PARTICIPATE
IN BUDGET PREPARE NCI PORTIONPORTION Of PREPARE CONGRESSIONAL ISSUE ALLOW -

DIRECTOR PRIORITIES, ETC . PRELIMINARY
BUDGET

PREPARE FORMAL
OMB SUBMISSION HEARINGS PRESIDENT'S JUSTIFICATION REQUEST QUARTERLY ANCES TO PRO-

APPORTIONMENT OF GRAMS

" "
PARTICIPATE IN FUNDS

AND STAFF APPROPRIATIONS
DIVISIONS A HEARINGS
DEVELOP
ESTIMATES

NATIONAL
CANCER REVIEW AND

CO MMENT ON
ADVISORY PRELIMI- REVIEW

BOARD
NARY BUDGET ANDCOM-

MENT ON
OMB SUB-
MISSION

I PARTICIPATE IN
REV
AND

IEW APPROPRIATIONSNIH HEARINGS
MENT 0
OMBSU
MISSION

_
CONGRESSIONAL

,

JUSTI-II
IDEL CONGRESS

RE
A

O....

* PARTICIPATEDHEW M IN
0 " I

ME HEARINGS

RECOMMEND FINALIZE
REVIEW NCI ALLOWANCES PRESIDENT'S
BUDGET BUDGET REQUEST QUARTERLYOMB DOCUMENT APPORTIONMENT

CONDUCT SET NCI ESTIMATES APPORTIONMENT
BUDGET ALLOWANCE FROM NCI OFFUNDS
HEARINGS AND ADVISE

NCI

PRESIDENT PREPARE APPROPRIATIONS IATIONS
REVIEW ALLOWANCE BUDGET TRANSMITTRANSMIT BILL INTO LAW
RECOMMENDATIONS MESSAGEAND MAKE BUDGET
DECISIONS TO CONGRESS CONGRESSOGSS

APPROPRIATIONSLAt- TRANSMIT LABOR -DHEW
CONGRESS ACTION PASS FINAL APPROPRIATIONS BILL

LABOR DREW TO PRESIDENT
APPROPRIATIONS BILL



NCI EXTRAMURAL FUNDS-FISCAL YEAR 1977

Total Extramural
$666,918,000

INTERAGENCY AGREEMENTS
$19,414,000

(2.9%)

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS
$5,992,000 (0.9%)

Total Intramural (not shown)

	

$148,981,000
Total NCI

	

$815,899,000
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NCI RESEARCH PROGRAMS-FISCAL YEAR 1977

TOTAL
RESEARCH PROGRAM DOLLARS

$639,887,000

REHABILITATION
RESEARCH
$3,500,000

(0.5%)

*Excludes reimbursables of $942,000 .
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NUTRITION
$6,161,000
0 .0%)

CARCINOGENESIS
(Physical & Chemical)

$100,666,000
(15.7%)

VIRAL ONCOLOGY
$100,224,000

(15.7%)

IMMUNOLOGY
$74,129,000

(11 .6%)

PERCENT
OF TOTAL

Research Programs $639,887,000 78 .5
Resource Development:
Cancer Centers Support 59,372,000 7 .3
Research Manpower Development 33,766,000 4 .2
Construction 22,967,000 2 .8

Cancer Control 58,965,000 7 .2
Total NCI* $814,957,000 100 .0



TOTAL NCI DOLLARS BY MECHANISMS-FISCAL YEAR 1977

TOTAL
$814,957,000

CONSTRUCTION
$5,992,000

(0.7%)

l338%)

RESEARCH
$110,740,000

(13.6%)

RESEARCH
SUPPORT

$94,229,000
(11 .6%)

RESEARCH
$276,175,000

(33.9%)

CANCER
CONTROL

$41,280,000
(5.1%)

v2

00
0 0\°

467,b

00O

NOTE : Management includes NCI Management as well as NIH Management Fund .

INTERAGENCY AGREEMENTS
$20,467,000 (2 .5%)

(Includes $1,053,000 for
NCI/NIH Management)

CANCER CONTROL
$13,029,000

(1 .6%)

NCI/NIH
MANAGEMENT

CONSTRUCTION

GRANTS $411,619,000 $16,000,000 (2.0%)
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COMPARISON OF RESEARCH/RESEARCH SUPPORT-FISCAL YEAR 1977

TOTAL: $638,681,000

RESEARCH GRANTS
$276,175,000

(43.2%)

IN-HOUSE RESEARCH
$67,855,000

(10.6%)

RESEARCH SUPPORT
GRANTS`

$70,268,000
(11 .0%)
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Research
$468,103,000

(73.2%)

Research
Support

$170,578,000
(26.8%)

INTERAGENCY AGREEMENTS
RESEARCH

$13,333,000
(2.1%)

NOTE : Excludes Fellowships and Training Grants, Construction, Cancer Control and NCI/NIH Management Fund .
'Research Support Grants include the Clinical Education Program and the Research Career Program.

INTERAGENCY
AGREEMENTS
$19,414,000

(3.1%)

INTERAGENCY AGREEMENTS
RESEARCH SUPPORT

$6,081,000
(1 .0%)



NCI 1977 BUDGET BY ORGANIZATION

$66,208

- AMOUNT	-

	

-

	

ACTIVITY
PERCENT
OF TOTAL

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

(THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

29,759 Program Direction and Supporting Services 3.7
3,640 Basic Science Program- FCRC 0.4
5,992 Construction Contracts 0.7

26,817 Management Fund 3.3

$815,899 TOTAL 100.0

DIVISION OF CANCER RESEARCH RESOURCES AND CENTERS

$139,156 Regular Program 17.1
81,211 Program Projects 10.0
55,132 Core Support 6.8
1,199 Planning Grants 0.1
1,434 Clinical Center Patient Data System 0.2

$353,698 3,245 Radiation Development 0.4
14,711 Task Forces (Organ Sites) 1 .8
8,996 Clinical Education Program 1 .1
3,507 Career Program 0.4

18,236 Fellowships 2.2
1,555 Training Grants 0.2

16,000 Construction 2.0
9,316 Review and Approval 1 .1

DIVISION OF CANCER BIOLOGY AND DIAGNOSIS

$62,290 49,699 Laboratory and Clinical Research 6.1
12,591 Task Forces 1 .5

DIVISION OF CANCER TREATMENT

$128,302 127,219 Cancer Therapy 15.6
1,083

I
Task Forces 0.1

DIVISION OF CANCER CAUSE AND PREVENTION

13,113 Office of the Division Director 1 .6
$144,919 57,436 Virus Cancer Program 7.0

51,148 Carcinogenesis 6.3
17,541 Field Studies and Statistics 2.2
5,681 Task Forces 0.7

DIVISION OF CANCER CONTROL AND REHABILITATION
$60,482

60,482 Cancer Control 7.4



TOTAL DOLLARS'
$814,957,000

t7 C
0 XP

.!a enROL~

CAUSE AND PREVENTION
RESEARCH

$221,688,000
(27.2%)

CANCER CONTROL
$58,965,000

(7.2%)

(4.2%)
O

SUPP
CH yARC,
RESEA co- 'h

CENT
00

ER 372,

000(2.8%)
TRUCT

CON 961 ,

DETECTION
AND

DIAGNOSIS
RESEARCH

$50,299,000
(6.2%)

CANCER
BIOLOGY 2

$116,053,000
(14.2%)

TREATMENT
RESEARCH

$251,847,000
(30.9%)

RCE
IV, EVE

EVELOPMI",
MENT

(14.3%)
. . T

RESEARCH $639,887,000 (78.5%)

.0o v
O
0

`

NSTRUC

Excludes reimbursables of $942,000.
2 Includes research which has application to all research thrusts, i .e ., cause and prevention research, detection and diagnosis research, and treatment

research .
3 Planning and core support of centers .



NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE 1979 CONGRESSIONAL JUSTIFICATION (THOUSANDS
OF DOLLARS)
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1977 PERCENT 1978 PERCENT 1979 PERCENT
ACTUAL OF TOTAL ESTIMATE OF TOTAL ESTIMATE OF TOTAL

GROUP I -INVESTIGATOR INITIATED

Regular Research Grants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $139,156 22.8 $152,316 23.9 $159,342 25.1

Clinical Cooperative Groups . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,121 4.4 28,181 4.4 28,181 4.4
Program Projects . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81,211 13.3 86,423 13.6 88,040 13.9
Radiation Development Program . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,245 0.5 4,150 0.7 4,075 0.7

Clinical Education Program . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,996 1 .5 9,450 1 .5 9,525 1 .5

Research Career Program . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,507 0.6 4,017 0.7 3,327 0.5
Fellowships. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,236 3.0 19,886 3.1 20,410 3.2

Training Grants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,555 0.3 277 - - -

Task Forces . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,711 2.4 15,138 2.4 15,675 2.5

Cancer Centers-Core Support . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55,132 9.1 59,900 9.4 60,351 9.5

SUBTOTAL 352,870 57.9 379,738 59.7 388,926 61 .3

GROUP II-CO-INITIATED

Cancer Research Emphasis Grants (CREG) . . . . . 7,266 1 .2 10,164 1 .6 9,496 1.5

Research Contracts . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110,740 18.2 115,271 18.1 111,003 17 .5

SUBTOTAL 118,006 19.4 125,435 19.7 120,499 19.0

GROUP III-NCI/NCP INITIATED

Research Support Contracts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94,229 15.5 89,997 14.1 88,876 14.0

Interagency Agreements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,414 3.2 22,757 3.6 21,912 3.5

SUBTOTAL 113,643 18.7 112,754 17.7 110,788 17.5

GROUP IV-OTHER RESOURCES

Planning Grants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,199 0.2 550 0.1 280 -
Centralized Cancer Patient Data System . . . . . . . 1,434 0.2 1,450 0.2 1,720 0.3
Construction Grants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,000 2.6 12,000 1.9 9,000 1 .4
Construction Contracts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,992 1.0 4,500 0.7 3,000 0.5

SUBTOTAL 24,625 4.0 18,500 2.9 14,000 2.2

TOTAL-GROUPS I THROUGH IV 609,144 100.0 636,427 100.0 634,213 100.0

PERCENT OF TOTAL NCI BUDGET 74.8 73.0 72.2

In-House Research . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67,855 8.3 78,932 9 .0 80,067 9.1

Management and Support . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80,184 9.8 95,601 11.0 103,389 11 .7

(NIH Management Fund) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (26,817) (3 .3) (31,963) (3 .7) (34,558) (3.9)

Cancer Control-Grants and Contracts . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57,774 7 .1 61,310 7.0 61,133 7.0

SUBTOTAL 205,813 25.2 235,843 27.0 244,589 27.8

TOTAL-NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE $814,957 100.0 $872,270 100.0 $878,802 100.0



CANCER CONTROL PROGRAM OBLIGATIONS-FISCAL YEARS 1973-1977

1973*

1974

1975
A

28

1976

1977

I
6,493,0000M I

:. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
56,228,000

29,398,000

'No Treatment, Rehabilitation and Continuing Care in FY 1973 .

20,337,000

30,575,000

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
::

	

.'.'.' .'.' .'.' .'.' .'.':::.' .'.' .'.'.' .'.' .'.' .'.' .'.' .'.' .'.' .' .'::..' .' .'.' .'.' .'. .. .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
60,482,000

10 20 30 40 50 60 70
MILLIONS OF DOLLARS

902,000 I _ PREVENTION

4,610,000 DETECTION DIAGNOSIS AND PRETREATMENT EVALUATION

TREATMENT, REHABILITATION AND CONTINUING CARE

5,512,000 TOTAL CANCER CONTROL PROGRAM

3,886,000

10,698,000

20,015,000

. . . . . . . . . . " 34,599,000

I

4,985,000

_ _ 18,127,000

27,809,000

. . . . . . . . 50,921,000

I



REIMBURSEMENT TO NIH MANAGEMENT FUND
FISCAL YEAR 1977

TOTAL NIH SERVICES
$113,357,000

DISTRIBUTION OF NCI SERVICES
$26,817,000

$904,000

DIVISION OF COMPUTER RESEARCH
&TECHNOLOGY

Research & Development Program in
Which Concepts & Methods of Com-
puter Science Are Applied to
Biomedical Problems (Services Are
Rendered to the NIH Communities
on a Fee-For-Service Basis) .

CLINICAL CENTER

Employee Health Services
Service Functions
Social Work
Professional Services
Consultative Services
Admissions and Follow-up
Anesthesiology
Diagnostic X-Ray
Clinical Pathology
Blood Bank
Rehabilitation Service
Pharmacy Service
Medical Records
TV Engineering

Nursing Service
Patient Nutrition Service
Environmental Sanitation
Control

Laundry
Radiation Safety

6 .5 -- $1,743,000

$1,800,000

$10,814,000

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION

Division of Administrative Services
Division of Contracts and Grants
Division of Engineering Services
Division of Financial Management
Division of Management Policy
Division of Management Survey and
Review

Division of Personnel Management

DIVISION OF RESEARCH GRANTS

Initial Scientific Review of
Applications

Assignment of Research Grant
Applications Among Institutes

DIVISION OF RESEARCH SERVICES

Laboratory Aids
Animal Hospital
Media Preparation
Glassware Preparation
Comparative Pathology
Germ-free Animal Production

Biomedical Engineering and
Instrumentation

Library Services
Medical Arts
Environmental Services

The Management Fund provides for the financing of certain common research supporting services and administrative activities which are required in the
operating of NIH.
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NCI GRANTS ADMINISTRATION PROCESS-UNDER CANCER ACT OF 1971

NOTE : SIMULTANEOUS ACTIVITIES BY MORE THAN ONE
ORGANIZATION INDICATE COOPERATIVE EFFORTS

LEGEND :

	

NORMAL ADMINISTRATIVE FLOW

OPERATIONS

	

©

	

APPLICATIONS LESS THAN $35,000 TOTAL COSTS (TIME SAVING 3 TO 4 WEEKS)
REVIEW

	

_-_-_-_ * SITE VISITS REQUIRED FOR ONLY ABOUT 10% of APPLICATIONS
- DECISION	** NCAB MEETS NOT LESS THAN 4 TIMES PER YEAR

TIME (MONTHS)
ORGANIZATION

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 B

PREPARE PARTICIPATE INAPPLICATION NEGOTIATIONSAPPLICANT RECEIVE
INSTITUTION NOTICE OF AWARD

RECEIVE RECOMMENDATIONS RECEIVED
NOTICE OF " "PARTICIPATE IN

ASSIGN RECOMMENDATIONS NEGOTIATIONS
APPROPRIATE AWARD

"
f{

NCI/DCRRC APPLICATIONS FUNDING RECEIVED
SUBMITS TO NCI REVIEW DETERMINATIONS NEGOTIATIONS

DIVISION OF TTO
GUIDELINES IDENTIFIES COMMITTEE MADE ANDD FINFINAL

CANCER " PROGRAM SUMMARY
R

VI
REVIEW

RESEARCH ESTABLISHES
RELEVANCE

ASSIGN TO ATTEND STATEMENTS
MAILED TO NEGOTIATIONS AWARD AWARD

STATEMENT
RESOURCES PROGRAM PROGRAM IRG MEETING NCAB MEMBERS AND FINAL STATEMENT

PREPARED AND PREPARED ANDAREAS DIRECTOR AS OBSERVER REVIEW MAILEDAND CENTERS MAILED
DEVELOPS . FUNDING

- NCI - PROGRAM DETERMINATIONS
OBJECTIVES ATTEND MADE

ASSIGN TO
DIVISION OF INSTITUTE

RESEARCH
GRANTS ASSIGN _

- NIH (DRG) - DETERMINE APP ROPRIATE
APPLICATIONSRESEARCH TO INITIALAREA REVIEW GROUP (IRG)

SUMMARY
STATEMENTS -
PREPARED

INITIAL EXECUTIVE
SECRETARY "EXECUTIVE

REVIEW REVIEW IRG MEMBERS- ~. IRG MEETING SUMMARY SECRETARIES
GROUP REVIEW AND REVIEW VOTE STATEMENTS ATTEND NCAB

EVALUATE SITE VISIT AND ASSIGN PRINTED MEETING
REPORT i PRIORITY

- NIH (IRG)-
SITE VISIT-

NATIONAL
CANCER
ADVISORY *-CONSIDER
BOARD APPLICATIONS

AND MAKE
RECOMMENDATIONS



NCI CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION PROCESS-UNDER CANCER ACT OF 1971

NOTE: SIMULTANEOUS ACTIVITIES BY MORE THAN ONE
ORGANIZATION INDICATE COOPERATIVE EFFORTS.

LEGEND :

" OPERATION

	

NORMAL FLOW

REVIEW

	

NON-COMPETITIVE CONTRACTS

DECISION

	

AD HOC COMMITTEES MAY BE USED-
INCLUDES OUTSIDE SCIENTISTS .

TIME (MONTHS)

ORGANIZATION

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

PROGRAM
ADVISORY

ADVISE
STAFF
TAR

COMMITTEES
I
I

' PREPAREPROJECT .

STATEMENTS AND RECEIVE ADMINISTER ADMINISTER
CONTRACT .

NCI SPECIFICATIONS . PROPOSALS. CONTRACT.

PROGRAM
DEVELOP

PROGRAM

NEGOTIATE
CONTRACT.

STAFF
OBJECTIVES.

ESTABLISH 1
PROJECT AREAS .

I I
ESTABLISH

,

PROJECT RELEVANCE.
I '

SET PROCEDURES. '
I I I

RECEIVE

NCI I
EXECUTE

RESEARCH
AND

NEGOTIATE. AWARD.
FINAL SELECTION

RIP

CONTRACTS
_BRANCH

D
r

PEER
REVIEW

COMMITTEES

'' 1 1CONTRACTOR(S)
SUBMIT
PROPOSAL .



STATE DISTRIBUTION OF GRANTS AND CONTRACTS-FISCAL YEAR 1977

PENNSYLVANIA$25,609,631
$10,856,354

MINNESOTA
$5,829,000
$6,766,326

TENNESSEE
0 $5,984,973
E$5,339,636

0 $203,001 \
$32,067

0$4,199,741
E$5,313,836

MISSISSIPPI 1 FLORIDA

MARIANA ISLANDS

$184,124

SYMBOL KEY
" GRANT DOLLARS PER STATE
" CONTRACT DOLLARS PER STATE

0$997,560
$1,303,317

OHIO
INDIANA 0 $6,691,007	 $1,855,333

"°D
A

$7,096,670
$2,477,800

	

w
VA

V81/$2,329,124 $I03,4

	

a $6,039,040
f KENTUCKY	 $2,495,420

`
0 $1,313,758	 /$13,899,695

	

$4,

242 VIRGINIA	 \ 0
5

$573,018" $1,063,242 NORTH
*$7,784005

$2,660,9737

	

$11,172,639

SOUTH

=$63,141,564
fCAROLINA

" $644,621	 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

$I05,104
$8,598,947
$9,977,732

0$3,908,090
$3,236,669

0 $38,419,416
0 $13,465,542

$I,698,529
o $1,369,199

C=7.01
da

0$924,264
E$230,853

PUERTO RICO

NOTE : Contract figures exclude Foreign Contracts : $9,572,034 ; Grant figures exclude Foreign Grants : $1,910.844 ; and Scien-
tific Evaiuation (DRG): $606,000 .



DISTRIBUTION OF CANCER CONTROL GRANTS AND CONTRACTS-FISCAL YEAR 1977

MARIANA ISLANDS

$184,124

A 81 GRANTS

	

Total $16,494,145

" 168 CONTRACTS Total 41,280,266

Total Obligations

	

$57,774,411

A $433,903
$297,858

A $762,900
E $271,865

A$2,019,403
$1,308,662

$253,416
$263,626

A $242,085
$542,318

A $887,397
$515,654

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

A $318,135
$977,823

0

N$206,374

PUERTO RICO
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INSTITUTIONS RECEIVING MORE THAN $1,000,000 FROM
THE NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE IN FISCAL YEAR 1977

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

NAME OF INSTITUTION GRANTS CONTRACTS CONSTRUCTION TOTAL LOCATION

Litton Bionetics,Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ - $ 27,825 $ 2,815" $ 30,640 Maryland
Sloan-Kettering Institute for Cancer Research . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,402 2,552 - 21,954 New York
University of Texas System Cancer Center. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,736 4,829 - 16,565 Texas
University of Wisconsin Clinical Cancer Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,150 611 - 12,761 Wisconsin

Tracor Jitco, Inc.............................................. - 12,412 - 12,412 Virginia
Johns Hopkins University Comprehensive Cancer Center . . . . . . . . 9,407 2,763 - 12,170 Maryland
Yale University Comprehensive Cancer Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,206 1,373 1,064 11,643 Connecticut
Sidney Farber Cancer Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,000 1,295 2,867 13,162 Massachusetts
University of Southern California/LAC Cancer Center . . . . . . . . . . . 5,993 3,782 - 9,775 California

Roswell Park Memorial Institute . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,095 1,674 - 9,769 New York
University of California, L.A ., Comp . Cancer Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,950 2,671 - 9,621 California
Stanford University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,252 1,523 - 8,775 California
Memorial Hospital for Cancer and Allied Disease. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,133 3,155 - 8,288 New York
Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,892 997 - 7,889 Washington
Columbia University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,553 1,852 - 7,405 New York
Fox Chase Institute for Cancer Research . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,693 614 - 7,307 Pennsylvania
Harvard University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,580 488 - 7,068 Massachusetts
Duke University Comprehensive Cancer Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,321 1,692 - 7,013 North Carolina
University of Chicago . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,959 847 - 6,806 Illinois
University of Minnesota. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . .
4,856 1,756 - 6,612 Minnesota

Mayo Foundation Cancer Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,809 4,678 - 6,487 Minnesota
Massachusetts General Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,551 801 - 6,352 Massachusetts
Yeshiva University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,450 757 - 6,207 New York
University of Rochester. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,397 660 2,109 8,166 New York
New York University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,719 1,322 - 6,041 New York
University of California, Berkeley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,651 207 - 5,858 California
Mount Sinai School of Medicine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,199 1,555 - 5,754 New York
Massachusetts Institute of Technology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,892 777 1,499 7,168 Massachusetts
University of California, San Francisco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,901 714 - 5,615 California
University of Alabama Comprehensive Cancer Center . . . . . . . . . . . 4,848 576 - 5,424 Alabama
Microbiological Associates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 5,184 - 5,184 Maryland
University of Maryland, Baltimore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 465 4,632 - 5,097 Maryland
University of Pennsylvania . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . .
4,677 293 - 4,970 Pennsylvania

University of New Mexico . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . .

3,395 1,378 - 4,773 New Mexico
Southern Research Institute . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368 4,393 - 4,761 Alabama

Wistar Institute . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,522 193 - 4,715 Pennsylvania
Stanford Research Institute. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 644 3,960 - 4,604 California
State University of New York . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,506 1,095 - 4,601 New York
Washington University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,434 157 - 4,591 Missouri
University of Miami . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,768 776 - 4,544 Florida
Baylor College of Medicine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,158 1,154 - 4,312 Texas
Michigan Cancer Foundation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 658 3,361 - 4,019 Michigan
Meloy Laboratories, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 3,926 - 3,926 Virginia
Energy Research and Development Administration . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 3,876 - 3,876 Tennessee
Temple University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,439 388 - 3,827 Pennsylvania
University of Nebraska Medical Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 754 3,029 - 3,783 Nebraska
American Health Foundation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,516 1,123 - 3,639 New York
University of Kansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,311 1,298 - 3,609 Kansas
Emory University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,241 1,349 - 3,590 Georgia
Veterans Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 3,562 - 3,562 Dist. of Col.
Ohio State University Cancer Research Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,655 895 1,682 5,232 Ohio
University of Utah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,339 1,174 - 3,513 Utah
St . Jude Children's Research Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,344 148 - 3,492 Tennessee
Enviro Controls, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 3,491 - 3,491 Maryland
University of Pittsburgh . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,541 1,833 - 3,374 Pennsylvania
University of Arizona . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,431 887 - 3,318 Arizona
Pennsylvania State University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,708 1,569 - 3,277 Pennsylvania
Arthur D. Little, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 3,250 - 3,250 Massachusetts
ITT Research Institute . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90 3,097 - 3,187 Illinois
University of California, San Diego. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,852 243 - 3,095 California
Scripps Clinic and Research Foundation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,640 1,436 - 3,076 California
Occupational Safety and Health . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 3,058 - 3,058 Maryland
University of Iowa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,954 1,070 - 3,024 Iowa
University of Colorado . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,395 581 - 2,976 Colorado
University of Illinois . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . .
1,930 977 - 2,907 Illinois

Thomas Jefferson University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . .

2,401 489 - 2,890 Pennsylvania
Cornell University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,478 356 - 2,834 New York

Salk Institute . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,590 228 - 2,818 California
JRB Associates. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 2,780 - 2,780 Virginia
University of North Carolina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,304 412 - 2,716 North Carolina
Cold Spring Harbor Laboratories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,595 - 1,411 4,006 New York
Franklin Institute . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 2,480 - 2,480 Pennsylvania
University of Hawaii, Manoa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,254 1,179 - 2,433 Hawaii
Pfizer, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 2,418 - 2,418 New Jersey



"CONSTRUCTION-$5,992 for NIH facilities

NOTE : The NCI funds approximately 600 institutions ; therefore, the above listing represents about 25 percent of the institutions annually funded by NCI .
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NAME OF INSTITUTION GRANTS CONTRACTS CONSTRUCTION TOTAL LOCATION

Department of Army, Fort Detrick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ - $ 2,284 $ - $ 2,284 Maryland
Georgetown University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ., . ., . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,096 1,180 3,124 5,400 Dist. of Col.
New York State Department of Health . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,690 584 600 2,874 New York
Rockefeller University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,263 - - 2,263 New York
University of Tennessee, Knoxville . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,845 411 - 2,256 Tennessee
American College of Radiation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,704 539 - 2,243 Illinois
Midwest Research Institute . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 141 2,095 - 2,236 Missouri
Hazelton Laboratories, Inc. , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 2,120 - 2,120 Virginia
Virginia Commonwealth University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,674 421 - 2,095 Virginia
University of California, Davis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,232 845 - 2,077 California
Tufts University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,987 79 - 2,066 Massachusetts
National Institutes of Health, Bethesda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ., . . . . 137 1,918 3,177' 5,232 Maryland
Howard University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,471 583 749 2,803 Dist. of Col.
California State Health and Welfare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ., 526 1,513 - 2,039 California
Northwestern University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,583 397 895 2,875 Illinois
University of Washington . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,792 137 - 1,929 Washington
Children's Hospital of Philadelphia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,587 329 - 1,916 Pennsylvania
University of Texas, Galveston . . . . ., ., . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,501 414 - 1,915 Texas
Dartmouth College . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,058 833 - 1,891 New Hampshire
Case Western Reserve University . . . ., . . . ., . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,458 362 - 1,820 Ohio
George Washington University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,579 223 - 1,802 Dist . of Col.
Boston University . . ., . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,634 164 - 1,798 Massachusetts
Charles River Breeding Laboratories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 1,776 - 1,776 Massachusetts
Vanderbilt University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 810 960 - 1,770 Tennessee
St . Louis University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 751 984 - 1,735 Missouri
Wayne State University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ., . . . . . . . . . . 1,271 430 - 1,701 Michigan
Indiana University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,189 492 - 1,681 Indiana
University of Vermont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,208 408 - 1,616 Vermont
University of Michigan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ., . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,207 399 - 1,606 Michigan
Rush-Presbyterian-St . Luke's Medical Center, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 563 1,042 - 1,605 Illinois
University of Connecticut . . . . . . . . . . . ., . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,389 203 - 1,592 Connecticut
Battelle Memorial Institute . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 1,565 - 1,565 Ohio
Illinois Cancer Council . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 752 811 - 1,563 Illinois
Life Sciences, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

.
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88 1,472 - 1,560 Florida

New York University Medical Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,073 470 - 1,543 New York
Texas Health Science Center, University of Dallas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,062 465 - 1,527 Texas
Montefiore Hospital & Medical Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,363 160 - 1,523 New York
Jackson Laboratory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,024 460 - 1,484 Maine
Worcester Foundation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,257 195 - 1,452 Massachusetts
University of Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,074 365 - 1,439 Kentucky
University of Puerto Rico . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ., 1,220 209 - 1,429 Puerto Rico
World Health Organization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ., . . . . . - 1,411 - 1,411 New York
University of Oregon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,308 93 - 1,401 Oregon
Ben Venue Laboratories. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 1,378 - 1,378 Ohio
Weizmann Institute of Science . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 198 1,179 - 1,377 Israel
Northern California Cancer Program, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,018 350 - 1,368 California
Mason Research Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 1,327 - 1,327 Massachusetts
Hahnemann Medical College & Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,260 65 - 1,325 Pennsylvania
University of Louisville . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ., . . . . . 607 697 - 1,304 Kentucky
University of California, Irvine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,078 219 - 1,297 California
Southwest Foundation for Research ., . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 211 1,079 - 1,290 Texas
Medical College of Wisconsin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 917 366 - 1,283 Wisconsin
University of Virginia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,146 123 - 1,269 Virginia
Michigan State University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,170 85 - 1,255 Michigan
Roger Williams General Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,239 - - 1,239 Rhode Island
Upjohn Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 1,227 - 1,227 Michigan
Allegheny General Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ., . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 800 423 - 1,223 Pennsylvania
Electro-Nucleonics Laboratories . . . . ., . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 1,210 - 1,210 Maryland
Merck & Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ., . . . . . . . ., . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . - 1,200 - 1,200 New Jersey
Colorado State University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,185 11 - 1,196 Colorado
AMC Cancer Research Center &Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,183 - - 1,183 New York
Mason Research Institute . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 1,181 - 1,181 Maryland
New England Medical Center Hospitals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 576 567 - 1,143 Massachusetts
Rhode Island State Department of Health . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 1,127 - 1,127 Rhode Island
Long Island Cancer Council . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ., . . . . . . . . . - 1,083 - 1,083 New York
Parke, Davis &Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 1,077 - 1,077 Michigan
Wake Forest University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,036 40 - 1,076 North Carolina
TRW Systems Group. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 1,067 - 1,067 Virginia
University City Science Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 1,066 - 1,066 Pennsylvania
Children's Hospital Medical Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ., 992 62 - 1,054 Massachusetts
Monsanto Research Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 1,046 - 1,046 Ohio
Value Engineering Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 1,036 - 1,036 Virginia
Community Cancer Control . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 1,030 - 1,030 California
University of Oklahoma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 620 402 - 1,022 Oklahoma

TOTALS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $334,755 $219,460 $21,992 $576,207
PERCENT OF TOTAL AWARDED ABOVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58.1 38 .1 3.8 100

TOTAL NCI FISCAL YEAR 1977 OBLIGATIONS. . . . . . . . . . . . $814,957
PERCENT OF NCI TOTAL OBLIGATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 .1 26 .9 2.7 70.7



DISTRIBUTION OF NCI CONTRACTS-FISCAL YEAR 1977
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1*-- 26.0

36.8

PERCENT OF
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OF CONTRACTS

PROGRAM DISTRIBUTION
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NUMBER OF
CONTRACTS

NCI PROGRAM AREA
THOUSANDS
OF DOLLARS

S

PERCENT OF

	

PERCENT OF
TOTAL NUMB

	

TOTAL DOLLARS
OF CONTRACT

15 .9

Excludes construction contracts totalling $5,992,000 .
Includes Interagency Agreements .

INSTITUTIONAL DISTRIBUTION

246 Profit-Making $ 93,884
19.7

35.3-->

Excludes construction contracts totalling $5,992,000 .

PERCENT OF
TOTAL DOLLARS

27 .2

- 325 Division of Cancer Biology $ 42,133
and Diagnosis

--- 293 Division of Cancer 68,477 -
Treatment

460 Division of Cancer Cause 112,702
and Prevention

168 Division of Cancer Control 41,280
and Rehabilitation

r-- 5 Office of the Director 1,071

1,251 Totals $265,663

R NUMBER OF
S CONTRACTS

TYPE OF INSTITUTION
THOUSANDS
OF DOLLARS

- 497 Academic 72,124

267 Non-Profit 64,355

r- 79 Federal Government 19,414

40 State and Local Government 6,314

.- 122 Foreign 9,572

1,251 Totals $265,663



DISTRIBUTION OF NCI RESEARCH GRANTS BY
VALUE OF GRANT AWARD- FISCAL YEAR 1977

TOTAL GRANT DOLLARS
$330,475,000
2,612 GRANTS

00 00

Ñ

$500,001

$1,000,000

0

ó0ó

$14,319,000
398 GRANTS

(4.3%)

$36,241,000
707 GRANTS

(11 .0%)

$MORE THAN $1,000,

'00O

$69,492,000
40 GRANTS
(21 .0%)

$45,300,000
63 GRANTS
(13.7%)

$103,124,000
560 GRANTS

(31 .2%)

Excludes Training and Fellowship Awards, Cancer Control Grants, Clinical Education, and Career Awards . Includes Clinical Trials and CREG Awards .
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LESS
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$2,859,000
69 GRANTS

(0.9%) $34,958,000 $24,182,000
0 504 GRANTS

(10.6%) 271 GRANTS
000

0 (7.3%)



DISTRIBUTION OF THE GRANT DOLLAR-FISCAL YEAR 1977

TOTAL GRANT

OBLIGATIONS
$395,263

PERSONNEL
45.2g

$178,607

INDIRECT COSTS
24.6¢

$97,376

38

CONSTRUCTION
4.0¢

$16,000

SUPPLIES
8.4¢

$33,135

ALTERATIONS
AND

RENOVATIONS
0.2¢
$614

HOSPITALIZATION $14 ITION /
1 .9¢

$7,469
144k%//

	

EQUIPMENT
OTHER 3.2¢
7.0¢ $12,546

$27,820

(DOLLARS IN
THOUSANDS)



FOREIGN RESEARCH GRANTS AND
CONTRACTS - FISCAL YEAR 1977

NUMBER
OF

GRANTS

GRANT
DOLLARS
AWARDED

NUMBER
OF

CONTRACIS

CONTRACT
DOLLARS
AWARDED

TOTAL
DOLLARS
AWARDED

PERCENT OF
TOTAL AMOUNT

AWARDED

Australia 3 $ 117,867 7 $ 522,402 $ 640,269 5 .4
Austria - - 2 101,600 101,600 0.9
Belgium 1 264,014 2 382,024 646,038 5.4
British Columbia 1 45,629 - - 45,629 0.4
Canada 10 401,732 7 614,293 1,016,025 8.5
Colombia - - 2 98,066 98,066 0.8
Denmark 1 21,783 - - 21,783 0 .2
England 7 275,190 16 646,472 921,662 7.7
Finland 1 57,394 7 156,304 213,698 1 .8
France 3 107,283 8 1,411,581 1,518,864 12.8
Germany 1 39,280 4 183,732 223,012 1 .9
Israel 5 241,578 25 1,957,012 2,198,590 18.5
Italy 1 63,250 11 1,109,677 1,172,927 9.9
Japan 1 42,740 6 496,452 539,192 4.5
Korea, Republic of 1 10,590 - - 10,590 0.1
Netherlands - - 7 434,151 434,151 3.6
Norway - - 1 33,604 33,604 0.3
Portugal 1 36,200 - - 36,200 0.3
Scotland - - 1 147,787 147,787 1 .2
South Africa 1 43,813 - - 43,813 0.4
Spain 1 22,000 1 18,528 40,528 0.3
Sweden 2 189,858 10 746,300 936,158 7.9
Switzerland 2 343,320 4 444,797 788,117 6.6
Uganda - - 1 67,252 67,252 0.6

TOTAL 43 $2,323,521 122 $9,572,034 $11,895,555 100.0



APPROPRIATIONS OF THE NCI 1938 -1978

40

1938 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$ 400,000
1939 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 400,000

\

	

1940 THROUGH 1946 $3,879,570

1947 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,820,900
1948 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

14,500,000
1949 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,000,000

\

	

1950 THROUGH 1956 $149,481,750

67.23%
$4,710,620,500

1957 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48,432,000
1958 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56,402,000
1959 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75,268,000

1960 THROUGH 1966 $958,954,000

0.3%
$21,000,470

3.94%
$276,315,750

19 .88%
$1,393,234,000

1967 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 175,656,000
1968 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 183,356,000
1969 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 185,149,500

	

8.65%
1970 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190,486,063

	

~- $606,018,563
1971 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 230,383,000

1972 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $378,794,000
1973 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 492,205,000
1974 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 551,191,500
1975 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 691,666,000
1976 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 761,727,000*
"TQ. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 152,901,000**
1977 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 815,000,000
1978 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 867,136,000

TOTAL (1938 through 1978) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,007,189,283

NOTEWORTHY DATES FOR NCI APPROPRIATIONS
Exceeded $1,000,000 in 1947 . Exceeded $50,000,000 in 1958. Exceeded $100,000,000 in 1961 .

Exceeded $500,000,000 in 1974 . Cumulative appropriations exceeded $7,000,000,000 in 1978.

TRANSITION QUARTER ("TQ")-July 1, 1976 through September 30, 1976 -- The Interim Period in the changing of the Federal Fiscal Year from July 1
through June 30, to October 1 through September 30 .
`Includes $18,163,000 for training funds provided by Continuing Resolution .
"Includes $3,201,000 for training funds provided by Continuing Resolution .



DISTRIBUTION OF PERSONNEL BY FUNCTION
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Percent of Actual Employment

FISCAL YEAR

1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977

Scientific 37.8% 38.3% 37.5% 36.2% 37.3% 34.4% 32.7% 37.9% 41 .7%

Administrative 24.4% 24.0% 23.9% 27.3% 27 .6% 27.0% 30.0% 30.7% 27 .2%

Technical and Supporting 37.8% 37 .7% 38.6% 36.5% 35 .1% 38.6% 37 .3% 31 .4% 31 .1

Total Actual Employment 1411 1355 1426 1665 1736 1805 1849 1955 1993
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COMPARISON OF DOLLARS, POSITIONS AND SPACE

W

a
S

42

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

`Does not include field station-assigned space.

DOLLARS POSITIONS SPACE

OBLIGATIONS
PERCENT OF
INCREASE

PERCENT OF
INCREASE

FULL-TIME
PERCENT OF
INCREASE

PERCENT OF
INCREASE

ALLOCATED
SPACE

PERCENT OF
INCREASE

PERCENT OF
INCREASE

($000's) OVER
BASE YEAR

OVER
PRIOR YEAR

PERMANENT
EMPLOYEES

OVER
BASE YEAR

OVER
PRIOR YEAR

(SQUARE
FEET)"

OVER
BASE YEAR

OVER
PRIOR YEAR

232,855
Base _ 1426 Base _ 321,230 Base _
Year Year Year

378,636 62.6 62 .6 1665 16.8 16.8 329,587 2.6 2.6

431,245 85.2 13.9 1736 21 .7 4.3 357,972 11 .4 8.6

581,149 149.6 34.8 1805 26.6 4.0 381,436 18.7 6.6

699,320 200.3 20.3 1849 29.7 2.4 382,485 19.1 0.2

760,751 226 .7 8.8 1955 37 .1 5.7 387,324 20.6 1 .3

814,957 250.0 7 .1 1986 39.3 1.6 428,285 33.3 10.6



NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE OBLIGATIONS AND EXPENDITURES
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NCI OBLIGATIONS -1972-1977 (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

NOTES: Career programs and Clinical Education Program are included in Research Grant figures.
Underscored figures represent full-time permanent employees on rolls as of June 30 of the year indicated.
Figures in brackets are full-time permanent employees and are included in total figures underscored above.

1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977

NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER I AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT

GRANTS

Research . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,472 $125,202 1,770 $165,684 2,195 $219,743 2,567 $270,614 2,635 $312,139 2,811 $342,978

Fellowships . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 197 3,948 91 988 405 6,004 452 13,368 281 13,401 438 18,236

Training . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 201 16,474 193 12,900 173 17,558 103 9,736 45 4,759 14 1,555

Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 47,004 17 34,737 8 31,692 10 30,000 9 20,000 6 16,000

TOTALGRANTS 1,887 192,628 2,071 214,309 2,781 274,997 3,132 323,718 2,970 350,299 3,269
I

378,769

DIRECT OPERATIONS

Research and Research Support

Contracts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 582 122,857 677 135,908 950 180,360 1,016 199,585 1,015 221,508 1,080 224,383

Construction Contracts . . . . . . . . . . . - 3,999 - 4,067 19 6,398 14 14,976 7 4,721 5 5,992

In-House . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,665 46,235 1,736 56,362 1,805 68,848 1,849 90,442 1,955 105,658 2,031 118,514

Management Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 12,910 - 15,194 - 16,754 - 20,326 - 22,094 - 26,817

TOTAL DIRECT OPERATIONS - 186,001 - 211,531 - 272,360 - 325,329 - 353,981 - 375,706

CANCER CONTROL

In-House . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - - 181 182 1261 931 [153] 1,699 1581 2,455 1811 2,708

Contracts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - - 19 5,222 154 26,910 199 43,909 183 42,584 168 41,280

Grants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - - - - 11 5,916 26 4,665 60 11,432 81 16,494

TOTAL CANCER CONTROL - - - 5,404 - 33,757 - 50,273 - 56,471 - 60,482

TOTAL NCI OBLIGATIONS - $378,629 - $431,244 - $581,114
,

- $699,320 - $760,751 - $814,957



TASK FORCE OBLIGATIONS -1968 -.1977
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NCI REGULAR GRANT AWARDS -1972-1977
(Including Clinical Cooperative Groups)

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

*U .S . GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1978 260-899/3123 1-3
47

FISCAL
REQUESTED APPROVED AWARDED PERCENT

YEAR
TYPE AWARD

NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT
FUNDED

1972 Competing
New . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,013 $ 57,836 612 $ 26,093 384 $ 17,122 62.7

Renewals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 343 25,171 284 16,833 204 13,346 71 .8

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,356 83,007 896 42,926 588 30,468 65.6

Non-Competing . . . . . . . . . . . . - - - - 694 36,417 -

1973 Competing
New . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,258 $ 84,946 715 $ 33,794 372 $ 18,085 52.0

Renewals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 217 21,906 189 13,363 129 10,365 68.3

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,475 106,852 904 47,157 501 28,450 55.4

Non-Competing . . . . . . . . .. . . - - - - 1,013 54,687 -

1974 Competing
New . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,382 $100,717 909 $ 45,713 500 $ 27,824 55.5

Renewals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 379 33,651 336 22,815 285 20,413 84.8

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,761 134,368 1,245 68,528 785 48,237 63.1

Non-Competing . . . . . . . . . . . . - - - - 1,049 62,803 -

1975 Competing
New . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,509 $108,621 979 $ 48,023 581 $ 30,605 59 .5

Renewals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 555 55,314 429 31,876 349 27,949 81 .0

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,064 163,935 1,408 79,899 930 58,554 66.1

Non-Competing . . . . . . . . . . . . - - - - 1,112 72,917 -

1976 Competing
New . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,499 $113,135 910 $ 47,342 388 $ 22,230 42.6

Renewals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 517 53,992 376 28,070 257 21,236 68.4

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,016 167,127 1,286 75,412 645 43,466 50.2

Non-Competing . . . . . . . . . . . . - - - - 1,486 108,818 -

1977 Competing
New . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,756 $147,591 1,071 $ 60,155 398 $ 23,781 37.2

Renewals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 728 87,162 578 50,221 303 32,436 52.4

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,484 234,753 1,649 110,376 701 56,217 42.5

Non-Competing . . . . . . . . . . . . - - - - 1,412 104,431 -
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